
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel 
Tel: 01884 234229 

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

Thursday, 5 March 2015 at 2.15 pm 
Phoenix House 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Thursday, 2 April 2015 at 2.15 pm 
 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr C J Eginton Leader 
Cllr R J Chesterton Planning and Economic Regeneration 
Cllr N V Davey Environment 
Cllr C R Slade Community Well Being 
Cllr P H D Hare-Scott Finance 
Cllr Mrs B M Hull Working Environment and Support Services 
Cllr R L Stanley Housing 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1.   Apologies   

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 14) 
To receive the minutes of the meeting of 5 February 2015. 
 

4.   Single Equalities Scheme  (Pages 15 - 26) 
Arising from a report of the Head of Communities and Governance and 
a recommendation from the Community Well-Being Policy Development 
Group, the PDG had recommended that the Single Equality Scheme, 
together with the Equality Objective for 2015-16 be approved. 
 

5.   Recommendation from the Scrutiny Committee   
Following discussions at the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee on 16 
February 2015 regarding a powerful and effective system for holding 
decision makers to public account, the Committee had recommended 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel 
Tel: 01884 234229 

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

that “ in the new Council, Members be offered the opportunity to shadow 
Cabinet Members”. 
 

6.   Pay Policy  (Pages 27 - 40) 
To receive a report of the Head of HR and Development complying with 
the legislative requirements of the Localism Act 2011 relating to senior 
pay in particular the role of the Chief Executive and senior staff.    
 

7.   Financial Monitoring  (Pages 41 - 56) 
Report of the Head of Finance presenting a financial update in respect 
of the income and expenditure so far in the year. 
 

8.   Economic Development Update  (Pages 57 - 62) 
To receive a report from the Head of Communities and Governance 
providing Members with an update on Economic Development projects. 
 

9.   Peoples Park & Recreation Ground Trust Committee  (Pages 63 - 
66) 
To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Committee dated 3 
February 2015. 
 

10.   Notification of Key Decisions  (Pages 67 - 74) 
To note the rolling plan containing key decisions. 
 

 
 

Kevin Finan 
Chief Executive 

Wednesday, 25 February 2015 
 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the Council Chamber on the first floor of the building is 
available from the main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair 
access, are also available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the 
meeting to allow the public to ask questions. 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel 
Tel: 01884 234229 

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Sally Gabriel on: 
Tel: 01884 234229 
Fax:  
E-Mail: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet – 5 February 2015 79 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 5 February 2015 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors C J Eginton (Chairman) 

R J Chesterton, N V Davey, C R Slade, 
P H D Hare-Scott and R L Stanley 
 

Apology  
Councillor 
 

Mrs B M Hull 
 

Also Present  
Councillors M A Lucas, Mrs J Roach and F R Rosamond 

 
Also Present  
Officers:  Kevin Finan (Chief Executive), Jonathan Guscott (Head of 

Planning and Regeneration), Andrew Jarrett (Head of 
Finance), Jill May (Head of HR and Development), Nick 
Sanderson (Head of Housing and Property Services), Amy 
Tregellas (Head of Communities and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer) and Sally Gabriel (Principal Member 
Services Officer) 
 

 
97. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs B M Hull. 
 

98. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

99. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00-00-56)  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 8 January 2015 were approved as a correct record 
and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

100. THE ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 (00-01-45)  
 
Arising from a report of the Head of Housing and Property Services and a 
recommendation from the Community Well-Being Policy Development Group 
regarding new legislation, the PDG had recommended that: the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 be adopted and that delegated authority be 
given to Chief Executive for the appointment of Officers under the Act and to 
coordinate a consistent level of fines across all Devon authorities. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Well-Being requested that the 
recommendations of the PDG be adopted to reflect current legislation. 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendation be approved. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



 

Cabinet – 5 February 2015 80 

(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note:  Report previously circulated, copy attached to signed minutes. 
 

101. OPEN SPACES AND PLAY AREA STRATEGY  
 
Arising from a report of the Head of Housing and Property Services and a 
recommendation from the Managing the Environment Policy Development Group 
regarding a review of the strategy, the PDG had recommended that the Cabinet 
adopt the Open Spaces and Play Area Policy subject to part 2 of the document (area 
profiles) being made available to Parish Councils and Ward Members for ratification.  
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment outlined the contents of the report.   
 
Discussion followed with regard to: 
 

 The need for Parishes to correspond with the District Council 

 Concerns that decommissioned play areas would be sold off for development:  
it was ascertained that discussion would always take place with the Town and 
Parish Council prior to any consideration of selling off a site. 

 The need to monitor the provision of open space as continued development 
takes place. 

 
RESOLVED that the recommendations be approved. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: Report previously circulated, copy attached to signed minutes. 
 

102. HRA BUDGET 2015/16  (00-14-36)  
 
Arising from a report of the Head of Finance and Head of Housing and Property 
Services and a recommendation from the Decent & Affordable Homes Policy 
Development Group, th
[...]
 the Cabinet and Scrutiny. 
 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee stated that the issue was not about the 
involvement of the Chairman of Scrutiny in decision-making but about who gave 

Page 8



 

Cabinet – 5 February 2015 83 

authority to use reserves to fund redundancies.  She felt that the redundancy costs 
were a key decision and should have been dealt with as such. 
 
Discussion took place regarding openness and transparency, the publication of 
spends over £500, financial monitoring reports that were published, the policy on 
redundancies and the scheme of delegation within the constitution. 
 
It was therefore 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Scrutiny Committee be rejected. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr P H D Hare-Scott and seconded by Cllr N V Davey) 
 
 

105. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - DRAFT BUDGET 2015/16 (00-48-56)  
 
Arising from a report of the Head of Finance, the Scrutiny Committee had 
recommended to the Cabinet that the draft budget for 2015/16 be approved. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance thanked the Scrutiny Committee for supporting the 
draft budget. 
 
Discussion took place regarding Neighbourhood Plans and that any Government 
money would be earmarked and used to staff or provide resources for the towns and 
villages with Neighbourhood Plans and the fact that specific monies had been 
claimed but not received. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration reported that resources would be available 
to help with Neighbourhood Plans once the Local Plan process had been completed.   
 
Further discussion took place regarding Manager’s Service Plans which were 
published annually, these Managers were available to appear before the Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
The recommendation from the Scrutiny Committee was NOTED. 
 

106. AUTHORITY'S MONITORING REPORT (01-00-20)  
 
The Cabinet had before it a report* of the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
presenting the Authority’s Monitoring Report for the period 1 April 2013 – 31 March 
2014. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration outlined the contents 
of the report stating that the monitoring data and performance information provided 
covered a range of subjects including changes in population, the delivery of 
sustainable development and management of climate change, local distinctiveness 
(e.g. impacts on local character and the environment), housing, economic 
development and infrastructure.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the AMR 2013/14  be approved; 

Page 9



 

Cabinet – 5 February 2015 84 

 
b) Delegated authority be given to Head of Planning and Regeneration, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 
Development to make minor editorial changes to the text before the AMR is 
published on the Monitoring webpage. 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to signed minutes. 
 

107. FINANCIAL MONITORING (1-01-59)  
 
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED a report * of the Head of Finance presenting a 
financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so far in the year.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance reported that the accounts showed an overspend of 
£216k which included the restructuring costs of £174k, he suggested that there would 
be an overspend on the General Fund of £54k for the year which he stated would be 
clawed back by the end of the financial year.  He highlighted the significant 
movements detailed in the report. 
 
Note:   * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the Minutes. 
 

108. BUDGET  
 
The Cabinet had before it a report * of the Head of Finance proposing the budget for 
2015/16 for consideration by Council. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance was able to confirm that a balanced budget had 
been produced for recommendation to Council.  He reported that greater efficiencies 
and further savings would be required in future years which may impact on service 
provision. 
 
Consideration was given to: 

 The ongoing cut in formula grant 


[...]
es collected the business rates in their area and 
passed this money onto a central government pool. The pool was then redistributed 
to local authorities throughout the country based on their needs, resources and 
services they provide to their community. From 1 April 2013, central government 
changed the way this financing was distributed. Each billing authority now had to 
forecast the amount of revenue it would generate from business rates and then 
redistribute that income between central government, the county council, the fire 
authority and itself, based on a centrally prescribed formula. The Business Rates 
Retention Scheme as it was now known, also allowed the billing authority to keep a 
share of the increase in revenue it generated, therefore encouraging billing 
authorities to encourage business growth in its area. 
 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The calculation of the NNDR1 net yield be noted and approved for 2015/16; 
 
b) That the proportions distributed to the respective authorities and central 

government be allocated as per the statutory regulations; and  
 
c) Central Government will reimburse the Council through a Section 31 grant to 

compensate it for the reduction in collectable business rates as a result of 
introducing further reliefs was noted and approved 
 

(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

Page 12



 

Cabinet – 5 February 2015 87 

Note: *Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

112. POLICY FRAMEWORK DOCUMENT 2015/16 (1-30-06)  
 
The Cabinet had before it a report of the Chief Executive requesting it to endorse the 
Policy Framework for the year. 
 
The Cabinet considered the policies and the review dates. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Policy Framework be adopted subject to: 
 

a) The Town and Parish Charter and the Regulatory Investigatory Powers Act be 
considered by the Community Well-Being Policy Development Group. 

b) The Corporate Plan to be considered in October 2015 rather than May 2015 
and thereafter on a 4 yearly basis. 

c) The Social Media Policy be considered by the new Council in June 2015 
rather than September 2015 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

113. NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS (1-38-15)  
 
The Cabinet had before it, and NOTED, its rolling plan * for February 2015 containing 
future key decisions subject to the following amendments: 
 

 The Asset Management Plan being considered in June 2015 

 The transfer of public toilets being considered on 2 April 2015 

 The Workforce Plan being considered in July 2015 

 The inclusion of a report on the enhancement of Tiverton Town Centre on 2 
April 2015 

  
Note: * Plan previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.00 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



MDDC Report – Single Equality Scheme v1 
 

COMMMUNITY WELLBEING PDG        
27 JANUARY 27 2015                  
 
SINGLE EQUALITY SCHEME 
 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Colin Slade 
Responsible Officer Community Development & Regeneration Manager 
 
Reason for Report:  To remind Members of the Council’s statutory duties under the 
Equality Act 2010, and to seek members’ approval for the revised Single Equality 
Scheme and Equality Objective.  
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That Members approve the Single Equality Scheme 
together with the Equality Objective for 2015-16. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Equality Objective reflects the Corporate Plan 
priority under Empowering our Community: To work with our partners to maximise 
the potential of all our citizens by tackling social disadvantage and deprivation.  
 
Financial Implications: The Single Equality Scheme does not have any financial 
implications beyond those identified in individual service equality impact 
assessments. 
 
Legal Implications:  Not complying with the Council’s statutory duties with regard to 
equality could open the Council to
[...]
ted Characteristics 
 
We understand we have a duty to promote equality and eradicate discrimination in relation 
to the nine protected characteristics outlined in the Equality Act 2010.  

� Age 
� Disability (including people with learning disabilities, people with a mental illness, 

and people living with HIV and/or AIDS) 
� Gender reassignment 
� Marital status, family circumstances, or caring responsibilities  
� Pregnant women and mothers with young children (under 5’s) 
� Race, including nationality, national or ethnic origin, being a traveller or gypsy 
� Religion or belief 
� Sex  
� Sexual orientation 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET                     AGENDA ITEM:    6 
5 MARCH 2015                  
 
PAY POLICY REPORT 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Clive Eginton 
Responsible Officer Head of HR and Development 
 
Reason for Report: To comply with the legislative requirements of the Localism Act 
2011 relating to senior pay, in particular the role of the Chief Executive and senior 
staff.   The Localism Act 2011 requires an annually published Pay Policy which has 
been adopted by full Council. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Council agree to adopt the Pay Policy 2015. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan:  To have a robust Pay Policy which ensures good 
use of public money in respect of the salaries of the most senior employees of the 
Council that is both transparent and visible.  To ensure the Council is able to recruit 
and retain staff of a sufficiently high calibre who are able to deliver the objectives of 
the Corporate Plan. 
 
Financial Implications: None arising from this report which aims to ensure that the 
Council pays enough to recruit and retain senior staff but avoids excessive pay.  
 
Legal Implications:  None directly arising from this report. 
 
Risk Assessment:  The risk to the Council of not complying with the legislative 
requirement is mitigated by this report and having a robust performance 
management system. 

[...]
1 

 
 
 

Page 39



 

Pay Policy – V1   
 
 

- 12 
- 

Note – the amounts included in the two above tables are shown gross of any related tax which 
would be levied. 
 
Note 1 – the post title for Head of ICT has been changed to Head of Business Information 
Services 
 
Note 2 - the Head of Legal & Democratic Services stepped down on 1 August 2012 and reverted 
back to their former role of Legal Services Manager 
 
Other than the Head of Legal & Democratic Services, all of the above senior officers are also 
included in the banding table. 
 
 

Termination benefits 
 
2013/14 

Exit package cost 
band 

Number of 
compulsory 

redundancies 

Number of 
other 

departures 
agreed 

Total number 
of exit 

packages by 
cost band 

Total cost of 
exit packages 
in each band 

£000 
 

£0 - £19,999 4 3 7 55 

£20,000 - £99,999 0 1 1 22 

 
 
2012/13 

Exit package cost 
band 

Number of 
compulsory 

redundancies 

Number of 
other 

departures 
agreed 

Total number 
of exit 

packages by 
cost band 

Total cost of 
exit packages 
in each band 

£000 
 

£0 - £19,999 2 5 7 54 

£20,000 - £99,999 0 2 2 60 

 
Note – these termination benefits have been made more than offset by future salary 
savings as most of these posts have not been replaced. 

 

Page 40



CABINET                 AGENDA ITEM         7      
5 MARCH 2015 
 

FINANCIAL UPDATE FOR THE TEN MONTHS TO 31 JANUARY 2015  
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Peter Hare-Scott 
Responsible Officer Head of Finance 
 
Reason for Report: To present a financial update in respect of the income and 
expenditure so far in the year. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): The Cabinet note the financial monitoring 
information for the income and expenditure so far for the 2014/15 financial 
year.                   
 
Relationship to the Corporate Plan: The financial resources of the Council 
impact directly on its ability to deliver the corporate plan; prioritising the use of 
available resources brought forward and any future spending will be c
[...]
8 
5 MARCH 2015                  
 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 
Cabinet Members  Cllr Richard Chesterton 
Responsible Officer Head of Communities and Governance 
 
Reason for Report:  To provide members with an update on Economic 
Development projects.  
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Cabinet note the contents of the report 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan:  A thriving economy is one of the Council’s key 
corporate priorities within the Corporate Plan. 
 
Financial Implications: None at this stage.  The Government Schemes for National 
Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) and New Homes Bonus (NHB) encourage Councils to 
promote growth for financial rewards.  Part of the Council’s NHB money has been 
ring-fenced for Economic Development and the action plan coming forward as part of 
the Corporate Plan will include costed projects for Cabinet consideration  
 
Legal Implications: No legal implications. 
 
Risk Assessment: None  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report will provide members with details of current work being undertaken 

in respect of Economic Development and the projects that will be worked on in 
the coming financial year. 

 
2.0 LEADER funding 
 
2.1 In late November 2014 DEFRA indicated that the Council had been 

successful with a bid for EU funding under the LEADER programme, 
submitted on our behalf by Devon County Council, subject to a contract being 
agreed. We are still awaiting confirmation of the exact amount that has been 
allocated but it should be in the order of £1.3 - £1.5 million pounds over five 
years.  

 
2.2 The funding will be available to support small businesses or projects in the 

Mid Devon area through a grants programme. The priorities for the 
programme have been set by DEFRA as: 

 

 Support for increasing farm productivity 

 Support for micro and small enterprises and farm diversification 

 Support rural tourism 

 Provision of rural services 

 Support for cultural and heritage activity 

 Support for increasing forestry productivity, 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8.



MDDC Report Economic Development Update 
V3 

2 

but there will be local decisions on how the money is applied. 
 

2.3 A shadow LAG (Local Action Group) has been formed made up of 
representatives from the business sector, community and voluntary sector 
and local authorities. This group will make decisions on how the funding will 
be spent. 

 
2.4 DEFRA have announced that the programme start has been delayed until the 

end of May, due to difficulties with closing down the previous programme, and 
delays getting ministerial sign-off. It is extremely probable that this delay will 
be extended. Until the programme is officially launched we cannot work with 
individual businesses to help them access this funding. However, up until now 
we have had over 40 expressions of interest in the fund. 

 
2.5 The Community and Regeneration Team will continue to play a role in respect 

of the LEADER project fulfilling the role of project development officers.  This 
will mean that the team will work with small businesses to help them put 
together funding bids and businesses cases. 

 
3.0 Economic Development 
 
3.1 The Economic Development Officer (EDO) was brought into post on the 1st of 

September 2014 and has been undertaking the necessary preparation work to 
develop our local inward investment and economic growth strategies. It has 
been recognised that MDDC has previously taken a reactive approach to 
supporting our local businesses, and the EDO has been working to change 
this so that we proactively support our businesses and play a key role in 
developing our economy. 

 
3.2 One of the primary tasks that the EDO has been undertaking is to improve the 

image and visibility of the local authority as one that is open for business. In 
order to be considered as a place for existing businesses to stay and grow, 
and for new businesses to want to invest, the first step was to put a suitable 
business support structure in
[...]
Cabinet as part of the work on the 

Corporate Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact for more Information: Amy Tregellas, Head of Communities and 
Governance 
 
Circulation of the Report: Cllr Richard Chesterton and Management Team 

Page 62



 

Peoples Park & Recreation Ground Trust Committee – 3 February 2015 12 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PEOPLES PARK & RECREATION GROUND TRUST 
COMMITTEE held on 3 February 2015 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

P F Williams (Chairman) 
Mrs J Rendle (Vice Chairman), N V Davey, A V G Griffiths, 
D J Knowles, E G  Luxton, C R Slade and K D Wilson 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

Mrs S Griggs and Mrs B M Hull 
 

Present  
Officers:  
 

Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer), Andrew Busby 
(Property Services Manager) and Claire Gillard (Accountant) 
 

 

17 APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs B M Hull and Mrs S Griggs. 
 

18 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

The minutes of the last meeting were AGREED as a true record. 
 

19 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS  
 

The Accountant explained that following the last meeting of the Committee the 
annual accounts had been submitted to the Charities Commission.  The Commission 
had raised a few questions that had not been asked before and the Accountant 
asked that the Committee clarify some points. 
 
Questions asked had included: 

 Had any grants been received? To which the answer was no. 

 Had any fund raising taken place? To which the answer was no. 

 Did the Trust have any policies to deal with complaints, conflicts of interests 
and investments?  The answer to this was that Mid Devon District Council was 
the Trust and therefore all Council policies applied. 

 
The Accountant explained the importance of being transparent. 
 

20 ADVERTISING IN THE PARK  
 

The Committee discussed the matter of the advertising panels that had been erected 
by the Bowling Club last season, for the purposes of raising funds for the club, and 
the fact that they
[...]
015 
 

Nick Sanderson, 
Head of Housing 

and Property 
Services Tel: 01884 

234960 
 

Cabinet Member 
for the 

Environment 
(Councillor Neal 

Davey) 
 

 
Open 

 

Complaints and Feedback 
Policy 

To receive a report of the 
Head of Customer 
Services providing an 
annual report on 
complaints, comments and 

Cabinet 
 

24 Sep 2015 
 

Liz Reeves, Head of 
Customer Services 
Tel: 01884 234371 

 

Cabinet for the 
Working 

Environment and 
Support Services 

(Councillor 
Brenda Hull) 

 

 
Open 

 

P
age 72



Title of report and 
summary of decision 

Decision 
Taker 

Date of 
Decision 

Officer contact Cabinet Member Intention to 
consider report in 

private session 
and the reason(s) 

 

Mid Devon District Council Cabinet Forward Plan - March 2015 

compliments. 
 

Corporate Plan 

Report of the Head of 
Communities and 
Governance detailing the 
updated Corporate Plan.  
 

Cabinet 
 

22 Oct 2015 
 

Amy Tregellas, 
Head of 

Communities and 
Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Tel: 01884 234246 

 

Leader of the 
Council 

(Councillor Clive 
Eginton) 

 

 
Open 

 

Economic Development 
Strategy 
To consider a report of the 
Head of Communities and 
Governance revising this 
policy  
 

Cabinet 
 

22 Oct 2015 
 

Amy Tregellas, 
Head of 

Communities and 
Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Tel: 01884 234246 

 

Cabinet Member 
for Planning and 

Economic 
Regeneration 

(Councillor 
Richard 

Chesterton) 
 

 
Open 

 

Medium Term Financial 
Plan 
Report of the Head of 
Finance  
 

Cabinet 
 

22 Oct 2015 
 

Andrew Jarrett, 
Head of Finance 

Tel: 01884 234242 
 

Cabinet Member 
for Finance 

(Councillor Peter 
Hare-Scott) 

 

 
Open 

 

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4. Single Equalities Scheme
	6. Pay Policy
	Item 6a

	7. Financial Monitoring
	Item 7a
	Item 7b

	8. Economic Development Update
	9. Peoples Park & Recreation Ground Trust Committee
	10. Notification

Minutes of the meeting


 

Cabinet – 5 March 2015 88 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 5 March 2015 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors C J Eginton (Chairman) 

R J Chesterton, C R Slade, P H D Hare-
Scott and R L Stanley 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

N V Davey and Mrs B M Hull 
 

Also Present  
Councillors Mrs H Bainbridge and F R Rosamond 

 
Also Present  
Officers:  Kevin Finan (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett (Head of 

Finance), Amy Tregellas (Head of Communities and 
Governance and Monitoring Officer) and Sally Gabriel 
(Principal Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 
 

114. APOLOGIES (00-00-51)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs: N V Davey and Mrs B M Hull 
 

115. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00-01-04)  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

116. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00-01-09)  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 5 February 2015 were approved as a correct record 
and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

117. SINGLE EQUALITIES SCHEME (00-02-06)  
 
Arising from a report of the Head of Communities and Governance and a 
recommendation from the Community Well-Being Policy Development Group seeking 
approval for the revised scheme and equality objective, the PDG had recommended 
that  that both documents be approved. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Well-Being outlined the contents of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendation be approved. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note:  Report previously circulated, copy attached to signed minutes. 
 



 

Cabinet – 5 March 2015 89 

118. RECOMMENDATION FROM THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (00-04-32)  
 
Following discussions at the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee on 16 February 2015 
regarding a powerful and effective system for holding decision makers to public 
account, the Committee had recommended that “in the new Council, Members be 
offered the opportunity to shadow Cabinet Members”. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The number of parties making up the opposition, therefore a direct Shadow 
Member would be difficult to identify 

 Meetings between officers and Cabinet Members could at times be adhoc and 
therefore it would be difficult to keep the Shadow Member involved. 

 Following the  submission of a detailed report, few questions had been asked 
of the Cabinet Member for Housing when he attended the recent Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 The Housing Improvement Board was open to all Members but attendance 
was poor. 

 There was no objection to working with a Member who was interested in a 
specific portfolio. 

 It was felt that there was little need for a formal agreement. 

 Following the election a new Cabinet may have different views. 
 
It was therefore: 
 
RESOLVED to continue the present open approach with regard to decision making 
and the questioning of Cabinet Members by the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

119. PAY POLICY (00-10-15)  
 
The Cabinet had before it a report* of the Head of HR and Development complying 
with the legislative requirements of the Localism Act 2011 relating to senior pay in 
particular the role of the Chief Executive and senior staff.    
 
Consideration was given to recruitment issues at the present time and the need to 
pay the right price for the right person for the job. The Chief Executive explained how 
levels of pay were calculated and the Job Evaluation Scheme established in 2005 
which created a framework for pay levels which was clear and transparent. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the Pay Policy for 2015 be adopted. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to signed minutes. 
 

120. FINANCIAL MONITORING (00-22-14)  
 
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED a report * of the Head of Finance presenting a 
financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so far in the year.   
 



 

Cabinet – 5 March 2015 90 

The Cabinet Member for Finance reported that there was a slight improvement and 
that the General Fund was showing a deficit of £203k which included the redundancy 
costs of £174k, it was hoped that a balanced budget could be reached by the end of 
the financial year.  He highlighted the significant movements detailed in the report. 
 
Note:   * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the Minutes. 
 

121. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE (00-25-24)  
 
 
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED a report * of the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing Members with an update on Economic Development projects. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Regeneration stated that since the publication 
of the report, the authority had received confirmation of the amount of money 
received following its successful bid for EU funding under the LEADER Programme, 
this amounted to €1.788M. The funding would be available to support small 
businesses or projects in the Mid Devon area through a grants programme. The 
priorities for the programme have been set by DEFRA as: 
 

 Support for increasing farm productivity 

 Support for micro and small enterprises and farm diversification 

 Support rural tourism 

 Provision of rural services 

 Support for cultural and heritage activity 

 Support for increasing forestry productivity, 
 

 A shadow LAG (Local Action Group) had been formed made up of representatives 
from the business sector, community and voluntary sector and local authorities. This 
group would make decisions on how the funding would be spent. The Community 
and Regeneration Team would continue to play a role in respect of the LEADER 
project fulfilling the role of project development officers.  This meant that the team 
would work with small businesses to help them put together funding bids and 
businesses cases. 
 
He outlined the work of the Economic Development Officer since his engagement in 
September 2014 and the work of the Town Teams in the 3 main towns and informed 
members that the recruitment of a Town Centre Manager was at the recruitment 
stage. 
 
The Head of Communities and Governance updated the meeting on the economic 
development spend to date, at the Cabinet meeting in May 2012 it was agreed that 
£150k from reserves be allocated to Economic Development along with the total of 
£100k per annum for the next 4 financial years had been allocated to economic 
development from the New Homes Bonus within the Medium Term Financial Plan.  
She identified the projects that had been supported by the funding and the monies 
unspent which would be carried forward into the next financial year. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the administration of the LEADER project. 
 
Note:   * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the Minutes. 
 



 

Cabinet – 5 March 2015 91 

122. PEOPLES PARK & RECREATION GROUND TRUST COMMITTEE (00-42-28)  
 
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED a report * of a meeting of the above Trust 
Committee held on 3 February 2015. 
 
Note: *Minutes previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

123. NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS (00-44-00)  
 
The Cabinet had before it, and NOTED, its rolling plan * for March 2015 containing 
future key decisions. 
 
It was NOTED that there would be some slippage with regard to some of the housing 
reports. 
  
Note: * Plan previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.00 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


